tion of the board, and ten cents per mile, each way, for every mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work. Any committee may be comprised of all the members of the county board. The several members of the county boards shall also be entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile, each way, for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not to exceed 12 meetings in any one year; and, in addition, the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents per mile, each way, for going to the county-seat to sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 488-S. F. No. 975

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the qualification of members of the state veterans service building commission and amending Laws 1945, Chapter 315, Section 2, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 315, Section 1, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Oath, bond. Each person appointed to the commission shall qualify by taking the oath of office and giving a bond in the penal sum of \$5,000, with a corporate surety, to the state conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties under this act. The cost of the bond shall be paid by the state.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 489-S. F. No. 979

An act relating to the powers and duties of the state agricultural society and the relationship of the commissioner